

भारत संचार निगम लिमिटेड

(भारत सरकार का उपक्रम)

BHARAT SANCHAR NIGAM LIMITED

(A Govt. of India Enterprise

CORPORATE OFFICE Establishment Finance Branch 1st Floor, Bharat Sanchar Bhavan, H.C.Mathur Lane, Janpath, New Delhi-01.

No.7-02/EF/09

Dated 13-02-2012.

To

All Head of the Telecom Circles / Metro Districts / Admn Units, Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited.

Sub: Enhancement of Financial Powers of Electrical Wing of BSNL for the execution of Electromechanical works for undertaking external work of consultancy, design and energy auditing works etc - reg.

* * *

The Approval of BSNL Board is hereby conveyed, under item No.17.13.0 of Schedule of Financial Powers of Electrical Wing Officers of BSNL, to exercise Financial Powers for the execution of Electromechanical works as detailed below subject to the following conditions.

ITEM No.	DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	EXISTING POWERS	Fin. Powers enhanced to
17	ACCEPTANCE OF TENDER & AWARD OF WORK		
17.13.0	To undertake deposit works/External works (including Consultancy / Design / Energy Auditing works) including Defence (NFS) Project		
	PCE(E)/CE(E) in his own powers	Nil	₹3 Crores

Subject to the following conditions:

- 1. The BSNL Board further desired that utilization of this delegation shall be reviewed based upon the experience.
- 2. The exercise of financial powers will be subject to strict observance of rules, orders, instructions and guidelines issued by DOT/DTS/DTO and BSNL from time to time and <u>availability of funds & austerity measures</u>.
- 3. That BSNL works do not suffer on this accord. Field units should ensure that liabilities, if any, arising out of such external works shall be met by external earnings only. Indemnity clauses in such agreements / contracts with regard to contract labourers, safety etc., must be suitably inserted.
- 4. The above powers may be utilized subject to the conditions that the existing CPWD instructions, guidelines of BSNL & GFR 2005, CVC instructions issued time to time are followed meticulously.

Copy for kind information to:

1. CMD, BSNL, New Delhi.

2. All Directors of BSNL Board, New Delhi.

3. CVO BSNL CO, New Delhi.

4. All Executive Directors of BSNL

5. PGM (Ele. Wing)/All PGMs/GMs/DGMs in C.O, BSNL, New Delhi.

6. C.S. & GM (L), CO BSNL, New Delhi.

7. Director General of Audit, P&T, Sham Nath Marg, Delhi-110054.

8. Dy. Manager OL Section, CO BSNL, for Hindi version.

9. Office copy EF Section, CO BSNL, New Delhi.

10. File No. 4-2/2007/EW.

Asst. General Manager (EF-1)

Pulei In.

Tel. no. 2371 1630

Dy. Manager (EF.II Tel.No 23037205